-        Accessing affected communities including delivery of building material was a challenge due 

to infrastructure damage caused by the 2022 floods. 

-       The Department is awaiting approval for the roll-over to proceed with the development of 

the first two thousand, two hundred and twenty-four (2 224) houses. Contractors have been 

appointed for construction of houses and the beneficiary administration process is at 90% 

complete. 

Meanwhile, there were six payments emphasized for the overspending in Goods and Services 

(R23,974 million). The overspending was funded from savings in other items in the budget